and 24 months (0-25% cover).

Exposure

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk (prior to hedging contracts) at reporting date are:

2016 2015

 AUD
 NZD$m

 USD
 NZD$m

 AUD
 NZD$m

 USD
 NZD$m

Cash and cash equivalents –  5  11  1

Trade and other receivables  11  44  10  44

Trade and other payables –  (20)  (17)  (16)

Net on balance sheet financial position  11  29  4  29

The Group’s sensitivity to foreign exchange movements

The table below summarises the pre-tax sensitivity of financial assets and financial liabilities to changes in currency risks with all other
variables held constant. The fair value of the assets and liabilities were used as the basis for the analysis and financial modelling was
used to determine the impact on those values of changes in each risk scenario.

The sensitivity percentage applied reflects a reasonable movement in variables that could likely impact the financial assets and
financial liabilities of the Group. The sensitivity to interest rate risks has an equal impact on profit or loss and equity.

[  6 3  ]

N E W   Z E A L A N D  P O S T  L I M I T E D  A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S

2016

 Total Currency
Exposure

 NZD$m

+10% -10%

 Impact on
profit

 NZD$m

 Impact on
equity

 NZD$m

 Impact on
profit

 NZD$m

 Impact on
equity

 NZD$m

Financial assets / (liabilities)

Cash and cash equivalents  5 – – – –

Trade and other receivables  55  6  6  (6)  (6)

Trade and other payables  (20)  (2)  (2)  2  2

Net impact  40  4  4  (4)  (4)

2015

 Total Currency
Exposure
 NZD$m

+10% -10%

 Impact on
profit

 NZD$m

 Impact on
equity

 NZD$m

 Impact on
profit

 NZD$m

 Impact on
equity

 NZD$m

Financial assets / (liabilities)

Cash and cash equivalents  12  1  1  (1)  (1)

Trade and other receivables  54  5  5  (5)  (5)

Trade and other payables  (33)  (3)  (3)  3  3

Net impact  33  3  3  (3)  (3)

Nature of interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is defined as the risk of the Group’s cost of funds changing (cash flow risk) as a result of changes in the interest rates
paid on outstanding debt. The main objective of the management of interest rate risk is to minimise the volatility in the cost of debt.

Interest rate risk management

The Group manages interest rate risk through the use of derivatives to modify its exposure to changes in interest rates. The derivatives
entered into swap the variable rate of interest to a fixed rate to allow the Group to accurately forecast future funding cost requirements.

[…]

average interest rate on borrowings (as amended by interest rate swaps) is 6.28% (30 June 2015 - 6.53%).

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rate movements

The table below summarises the pre-tax sensitivity of financial assets and financial liabilities to changes in interest rate risks with all
other variables held constant. The fair value of the assets and liabilities were used as the basis for the analysis and financial modelling
was used to determine the impact on those values of changes in each risk scenario.

The sensitivity percentage applied reflects a reasonable movement in variables that could likely impact the financial assets and
financial liabilities of the Group. The sensitivity to interest rate risks has an equal impact on profit or loss and equity.

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

[  6 4  ]

N E W   Z E A L A N D  P O S T  L I M I T E D  A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

NOTE 25.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS FOR THE GROUP (EXCLUDING KIWIBANK) continued

Note 25(c)  Market risk continued

2016  NZD$m

 +1%  -1%

 Impact on
profit

 NZD$m

 Impact on
equity

 NZD$m

 Impact on
profit

 NZD$m

 Impact on
equity

 NZD$m

Financial assets / (liabilities)

Cash and cash equivalents  68  1  1  (1)  (1)

Short term deposits  233  2  2  (2)  (2)

Borrowings  (389)  (4)  (4)  4  4

Net impact  (88)  (1)  (1)  1  1

2015  NZD$m

 +1%  -1%

 Impact on
profit

 NZD$m

 Impact on
equity

 NZD$m

 Impact on
profit

 NZD$m

 Impact on
equity

 NZD$m

Financial assets / (liabilities)

Cash and cash equivalents  83  1  1  (1)  (1)

Short term deposits  160  2  2  (2)  (2)

Borrowings  (388)  (4)  (4)  4  4

Net impact  (145)  (1)  (1)  1  1

[  6 5  ]

N E W   Z E A L A N D  P O S T  L I M I T E D  A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S

Note 25(d)  Credit risk

Nature of the risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that arises from a counterparty failing to meet their contractual commitments in full and on time.
Counterparty credit exposures arise as a consequence of the Group entering into contractual arrangements that involve the future
exchange of assets and/or services.

Credit risk management

The Group manages credit risk through the formulation of specific policy benchmarks and parameters (including credit terms for
customers and debtor day targets) set by the Board which must be complied with in all situations. Credit risk is monitored on an

[…]

Earnings sensitivity calculates the impact on net profit for the previous year of a 1% movement in interest rate based upon financial
assets and liabilities that have re-priced over the previous year that were held at the reporting date.

The sensitivity to currency movements models the impact on net profit of a 10% movement, both up and down, in the New Zealand
Dollar relative to all currencies where Kiwibank held a material exposure at the reporting date.

Any changes in the value of financial assets and financial liabilities due to currency movements are considered to impact the net profit
and, therefore, equity equally.

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

[  8 2  ]

N E W   Z E A L A N D  P O S T  L I M I T E D  A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

NOTE 26.  KIWIBANK – BANKING FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

Sensitivity analysis continued

Interest rate risk – fair value

30 June 2016

Carrying
Value

$m

-1%
Net profit

$m

+1%
Net profit

$m

-1%
Equity

$m

+1%
Equity

$m

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  509 – – – –

Due from other financial institutions  247 – – – –

Financial assets held for trading – – – – –

Available for sale assets  955 – –  23  (22)

Loans and advances  16,689  8  (8)  8  (8)

Derivative financial instruments  658  348  (332)  365  (348)

Total financial assets  19,058  356  (340)  396  (378)

Financial Liabilities

Due to other financial institutions  (135) – – – –

Deposits and other borrowings  (14,782) – – – –

Derivative financial instruments  (725)  (325)  309  (403)  386

Debt securities issued  (2,207)  (26)  25  (26)  25

Subordinated debt  (356)  (2)  2  (2)  2

Total financial liabilities  (18,205)  (353)  336  (431)  413

30 June 2015

Carrying
Value

$m

-1%
Net profit

$m

+1%
Net profit

$m

-1%
Equity

$m

+1%
Equity

$m

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  492 – – – –

Due from other financial institutions  194 – – – –

Financial assets held for trading  96  3  (3)  3  (3)

Available for sale assets  1,222 – –  25  (24)

Loans and advances  15,598 – – – –

Derivative financial instruments  480  329  (315)  343  (329)

Total financial assets 18,082  332  (318)  371  (356)

Financial Liabilities

Due to other financial institutions  (325) – – – –

Deposits and other borrowings  (13,740) – – – –

Derivative financial instruments  (475)  (295)  283  (401)  387

Debt securities issued  (2,397)  (34)  32  (34)  32

Subordinated debt  (344)  (3)  3  (3)  3

Total financial liabilities  (17,281)  (332)  318  (438) 422

[  8 3  ]

N E W   Z E A L A N D  P O S T  L I M I T E D  A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S

Interest rate risk – earnings

30 June 2016

Carrying
Value

$m

-1%
Net profit

$m

+1%
Net profit

$m

-1%
Equity

$m

+1%
Equity

$m

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  509  (5)  5  (5)  5

Due from other financial institutions  247  (2)  2  (2)  2

Financial assets held for trading – – – – –

Available for sale assets  955  (5)  5  (5)  5

Loans and advances  16,689  (113)  113  (113)  113

Derivative financial instruments  658  128  (128)  128  (128)

Total financial assets  19,058  3  (3)  3  (3)

Financial Liabilities

Due to other financial institutions  (135)  1 (1)  1 (1)

Deposits and other borrowings  (14,782)  130  (130)  130  (130)

Derivative financial instruments  (725)  (177)  177  (177)  177

Debt securities issued  (2,207)  12  (12)  12  (12)

Subordinated debt  (356) – – – –

Total financial liabilities  (18,205)  (34)  34  (34)  34

30 June 2015

Carrying
Value

$m

-1%
Net profit

$m

+1%
Net profit

$m

-1%
Equity

$m

+1%
Equity

$m

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  492  (5)  5  (5)  5

Due from other financial institutions  194  (2)  2  (2)  2

Financial assets held for trading  96 (1)  1 (1)  1

Available for sale assets  1,222  (10)  10  (10)  10

Loans and advances  15,598  (110)  110  (110)  110

Derivative financial instruments  480  69  (69)  69  (69)

Total financial assets 18,082  (59)  59  (59)  59

Financial Liabilities

Due to other financial institutions  (325)  3  (3)  3  (3)

Deposits and other borrowings  (13,740)  120  (120)  120  (120)

Derivative financial instruments  (475)  (104)  104  (104)  104

Debt securities issued  (2,397)  16  (16)  16  (16)

Subordinated debt  (344) – – – –

Total financial liabilities  (17,281)  35  (35)  35  (35)

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

[  8 4  ]

N E W   Z E A L A N D  P O S T  L I M I T E D  A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

NOTE 26.  KIWIBANK – BANKING FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

Sensitivity analysis continued
Currency risk

30 June 2016

Carrying
Value

$m

-10%
Net profit

$m

+10%
Net profit

$m

-10%
Equity

$m

+10%
Equity

$m

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  509  8  (7)  8  (7)

Due from other financial institutions  247 – – – –

Financial assets held for trading – – – – –

Available for sale assets  955 – – – –

Loans and advances  16,689 – – – –

Derivative financial instruments  658  41  (37)  41  (37)

Total financial assets  19,058  49  (44)  49  (44)

Financial Liabilities

Due to other financial institutions  (135)  (4)  4  (4)  4

Deposits and other borrowings  (14,782)  (11)  9  (11)  9

Derivative financial instruments  (725)  61  (56)  61  (56)

Debt securities issued  (2,207)  (93)  85  (93)  84

Subordinated debt  (356) – – – –

Total financial liabilities  (18,205)  (47)  42  (47)  41

30 June 2015

Carrying
Value

$m

-10%
Net profit

$m

+10%
Net profit

$m

-10%
Equity

$m

+10%
Equity

$m

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  492  7  (6)  7  (6)

Due from other financial institutions  194 – – – –

Financial assets held for trading  96 – – – –

Available for sale assets  1,222 – – – –

Loans and advances  15,598 – – – –

Derivative financial instruments  480  133  (121)  133  (121)

Total financial assets  18,082  140  (127)  140  (127)

Financial Liabilities

Due to other financial institutions  (325) – – – –

Deposits and other borrowings  (13,740)  (10)  9  (10)  9

Derivative financial instruments  (475) – – – –

Debt securities issued  (2,397)  (129)  117  (129)  117

Subordinated debt  (344) – – – –

Total financial liabilities  (17,281)  (139)  126  (139)  126

[  8 5  ]

N E W   Z E A L A N D  P O S T  L I M I T E D  A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S

NOTE 27.  EQUITY

The nature of the Group’s contributed equity

Ordinary Share Capital

At 30 June 2016 there were 492.2m authorised ordinary shares on issue (30 June 2015: 492.2m). Of these 192.2m are fully paid (30 June
2015: 192.2m). The shares have no par value. All shares have equal voting rights and share equally in dividends and surplus on winding
up. In 2011 the Group received from the Government an uncalled capital facility of $300m on commercial terms which can be drawn on
in response to a significant unforeseen event.